

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF RELIGION; AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS;  
PEN AMERICAN CENTER; TARIQ RAMADAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;  
CONDOLEEZZA RICE, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-588 (PAC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAMEEL JAFFER (JJ-4653)  
MELISSA GOODMAN (MG-7844)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
(212) 549-2500

JUDY RABINOVITZ (JR-1214)  
LUCAS GUTTENTAG (LG-0329)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
Immigrants' Rights Project  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004-2400

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG (AE-2012)  
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004

*(additional counsel on following page)*

CLAUDIA SLOVINSKY (CS-1826)  
396 Broadway, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10013

Of Counsel:

LEON FRIEDMAN (LF-7124)  
148 East 78th Street  
New York, NY 10021

Feb. 23, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
The Ongoing Exclusion of Professor Ramadan.....	2
The Effect of the Ideological Exclusion Provision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT SUPPLIED A FACIALLY LEGITIMATE AND BONA FIDE REASON FOR THEIR REFUSAL TO GRANT PROFESSOR RAMADAN A VISA.....	14
a. Professor Ramadan’s donations to ASP do not supply a facially legitimate and bona fide reason for exclusion because the donations were not grounds for inadmissibility at the time they were made.....	15
i. Professor Ramadan’s donations were not grounds for inadmissibility at the time they were made .....	15
ii. Legislation may not be applied retroactively absent an “unambiguous directive” from the legislature .....	19
iii. Congress has not provided an “unambiguous directive” that the REAL ID amendments should be given retroactive effect .....	21
iv. The REAL ID amendments cannot be applied retroactively because retroactive application would attach new legal consequences to events completed before enactment .....	27
v. According the REAL ID amendments retroactive effect would raise serious constitutional concerns .....	29
b. Professor Ramadan’s donations to ASP do not supply a facially legitimate and bona fide reason for exclusion because Professor Ramadan neither knew nor should have known that ASP was providing money to Hamas .....	32
i. The government cannot rely on the material support provision to exclude Professor Ramadan in the absence of evidence that Professor	

Ramadan knew or should have known that ASP was providing money to  
 Hamas .....32

ii. There is clear and convincing evidence that Professor Ramadan neither  
 knew nor should have known that ASP was a “terrorist organization” .....34

II. THE IDEOLOGICAL EXCLUSION PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
 ON ITS FACE .....38

a. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the validity of the ideological  
 exclusion provision .....38

b. The ideological exclusion provision is unconstitutional because it is a  
 content and viewpoint-based restriction on the right to hear .....44

c. The ideological exclusion provision constitutes a prior restraint and an  
 unconstitutional licensing scheme .....50

d. The ideological exclusion provision is unconstitutionally vague .....53

CONCLUSION.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 1988 WL 59640 (D.D.C. 1988).....	47
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15, 47
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d. 643 (1st Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	50
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 605 F .Supp. 1220 (D.C. Mass 1985).....	14, 45, 47
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	41, 42
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	41, 43
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	45
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	44, 50
<i>Boutilier v. I.N.S.</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	54
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	47, 48
<i>Brown v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	52
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	24, 30
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	53, 55
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	51, 53, 55

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	41
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	40, 42
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Simon</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	25
<i>Eastern Enterprise v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	31
<i>Egghead.com Inc. v. Brookhaven Capital Mgmt., Co. Ltd.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	45
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	44, 52, 53
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	53, 54
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	20, 24
<i>Harvard Law Sch. Forum v. Shultz</i> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass. 1986) .....	14, 47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, ex. rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	20, 28
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D.Cal. 2005).....	55
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D.Cal. 1998).....	55
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	30
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim
<i>In re G. &amp; A. Books, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	50
<i>In re PCH Assoc.</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>In re Ski Train Fire</i> , 224 F.R.D. 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	29
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	51
<i>Kessler v. Strecker</i> , 307 U.S. 22 (1939).....	20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	55

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	5, 45
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	54, 55
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	45
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	passim
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	30
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1977).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	39
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000).....	50, 52
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	45
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1998).....	20, 28, 29
<i>Massieu v. Reno</i> , 915 F. Supp. 681 (D. N.J. 1996).....	54, 55
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	31
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	54
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Counsel v. Fox</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	45
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	49
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	48
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	54, 55
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray and Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	29
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	46

*Rafeedie v. I.N.S.*, 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....49, 54, 55

*Reagan v. Abourezk*, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15, 41, 45

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....45

*Regan v. Time, Inc.*, 468 U.S. 641, 648-649 (1984) ..... 46

*Reynolds v. McArthur*, 27 U.S. 417 (1829) ..... 19

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....28

*Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 46

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*, 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 50, 51, 52, 53

*Smith v. Goguen*, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) ..... 54, 55

*Stanley v. Georgia*, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 45

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 41

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....2, 46

*Thornhill v. State of Alabama*, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) ..... 44

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....25

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 46

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....29

*United States v. Cabot*, 325 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 53

*United States v. Carlton*, 512 U.S. 26 (1994)..... 31

*United States v. Darusmont*, 449 U.S. 292 (1981) ..... 31

*United States v. Errico*, 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....30

*United States v. Luna-Reynoso*, 258 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2001).....27

*United States v. Strauss*, 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 54

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*, 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....29



<i>Vanaso v. Schwartz</i> , 401 F. Supp. 87 (E.D.N.Y. 1976).....	43
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates Inc. v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	54, 55
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	42
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	32
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	39
<i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Wolff v. Selective Serv. Local Bd. No. 16</i> , 372 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	40
<i>Zadvydas v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	49
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	51

**Statutes & Regulations**

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (1998) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (2002).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	34
22 C.F.R. § 40.6.....	34
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Division B (May 11, 2005).....	18, 22
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution, §1398 (5th ed. 1891).....	19
9 Foreign Affairs Manual § 40.32 .....	33, 48, 49
Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law Principles and Policies (2d ed. 2002).....	50
Munzer, <i>A Theory of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 61 Tex. L. Rev. 425 (1982).....	19
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Explaining the End of Plenary Power</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 339 (2002). ..	49

## Legislative Materials

147 Cong. Rec. S10547-01 (Oct. 11, 2007).....	23
147 Cong. Rec. H7159-03 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	23
147 Cong. Rec. S10365-02 (Oct. 9, 2001).....	23
150 Cong. Rec. H11044-03 (Dec. 7, 2004) .....	26
150 Cong. Rec. H8874-02 (Oct. 8, 2004).....	26, 27
151 Cong. Rec. H536-03 (Feb. 10, 2005).....	26
151 Cong. Rec. H1427-06 (Mar. 15, 2005).....	26
151 Cong. Rec. H437-02 (Feb. 9, 2005).....	26
151 Cong. Rec. H443-02 (Feb. 9, 2005).....	26
151 Cong. Rec. H527-03 (Feb. 10, 2005).....	26
151 Cong. Rec. S3513-02 (Apr. 13, 2005).....	27
151 Cong. Rec. S3965-02 (Apr. 20, 2005).....	26, 27
151 Cong. Rec. S4815 (May 10, 2005) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 108-751 (Oct. 7, 2004).....	26
<i>Protecting Constitutional Freedoms in the Face of Terrorism, Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (Oct. 3, 2001) .....</i>	<i>23</i>
